the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹6,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Six Crore only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each to ₹ 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore only) by creation of 

additional 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 

and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores 

only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to 

as ‘Board’ which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the 

Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution) be and is

[...]

To facilitate future fundraising, business expansion, and to provide flexibility for issuing 

further shares, the Board of Directors has proposed to increase the authorised share capital 

of the Company to Rs.16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores only), divided into 1,60,00,000 

(One Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company require members’ approval in terms of 

Sections 13 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013.